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To:

Planning Committee

Date:

September 29, 2016

From:

Wayne Craig
Director, Development

File:

RZ 15-692812

Re:

Application by Westmark Developments (Camosun) Ltd. for Rezoning at 9240,
9248, 9260 Cambie Road from Single Detached (RS1/F) to Town Housing (ZT79) Alexandra Neighbourhood (West Cambie)

Staff Recommendation

That Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500, Amendment Bylaw 9597 to create the "Town Housing
(ZT79)- Alexandra Neighbourhood (West Cambie)" zone, and to rezone 9240, 9248,
9260 Cambie Road from "Single Detached (RSl/F)" to "Town Housing (ZT79)- Alexandra
Neighbourhood (West Cambie)", be introduced and given first reading.
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Staff Report
Origin

Westmark Developments (Camosun) Ltd. has applied to the City of Richmond for permission to
rezone 9240, 9248, 9260 Cambie Road (Attachment 1) from Single Detached (RS 1/F) to a site
specific zone in order to develop a 59-unit townhouse project. The site is located in the
Alexandra neighbourhood (Attachment 2).
Conceptual Development Plans are provided in Attachment 3 and a Development Application
Data Sheet providing technical details about the development proposal is provided in
Attachment 4.
Findings of Fact

The development site will involve the consolidation of the three lots into a single property with a
gross site area of 12,063 m 2 (2.98 ac.) before road dedications. The development site is currently
vacant and all structures on the properties have been removed.
The proposal is for 59 three-storey townhouses distributed within 14 "neo-Victorian" row-houseshingle style buildings. The site will be bisected to accommodate the east-west extension of
McKim Way; with the northern section of the site accommodating 45 townhouses and the
southern section accommodating 14 townhouses. Both parts of the project will have their own
outdoor amenity space for use by the residents.
The proposed development will involve significant road dedications along Cambie Road,
Dubbert Street and McKim Way to contribute to the road alignments identified in the West
Cambie Area Plan. The project will also be required to connect to the City's District Energy
Utility. A Servicing Agreement will be required for this development. The Servicing
Agreement requirement is included in the Rezoning Considerations (Attachment 6).
Surrounding Development

The subject site is located on the south side of Cambie Road approximately centred between
Garden City Road to the west and Stolberg Street to the east. The site is in the Alexandra
Neighbourhood of the West Cambie Planning Area. After road dedications of approximately
3,222 m2 (34,682 ft 2), the net site will be approximately 8,840.9 m 2 (95, 163 ft 2 ) in area.
Surrounding Development is as follows:
•
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To the North: Cambie Road with a row of 13.5 m wide lots zoned "Single Detached
(RS I /B)" that back onto Cambie Road.
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To the South, East and West: Deep lots; typically 0.19 ha to 0.83 ha (.47 acto 2.0 ac) in
area and zoned "Detached Single (RSl/F)". Ten (10) properties to the west and the south
(4100 - 4220 Garden City Road and 9131 - 9191 Odlin Road) are the subject of a
rezoning application (RZ 14-654114) by GBL Architects Inc. that proposes to construct a
mixed-use building with 320 residential units and 6,668 m 2 of office/commercial uses.
This application is currently under staff review and will be presented at a later date.

Related Policies & Studies

Official Community Plan/West Cambie Area Plan- Alexandra Neighbourhood
The Official Community Plan (OCP) Land Use map designates the property for "Apartment
Residential". This designation accommodates multiple family housing in the form of
townhouses and apartments. The current townhouse proposal conforms to the OCP land use
designation.
The subject site is also located in the north-western corner of the Alexandra Neighbourhood of
the West Cambie Area Plan (Attachment 2). The Area Plan's Land Use designation for the site
(refer to the diagram below) is Residential Area 1; which permits townhouses and low-rise
apartments with a maximum FAR of 1. 7 with contributions towards Affordable Housing. The
Area Plan's designation takes precedence over the generalized OCP Land Use designation.
The current townhouse proposal for three-storey townhouses at a density of approximately
0.8 FAR after land dedications conforms to the Alexandra Neighbourhood Land Use Map in
terms of form of development and density. It also conforms to the proposed road alignments in
the Area Plan. It is noted that 0.9 FAR of the maximum 1.7 FAR permitted in the Area Plan is
not proposed to be used by this development.

Floodplain Management Implementation Strategy
The proposed redevelopment must meet the requirements of the Richmond Flood Plain
Designation and Protection Bylaw 8204. Registration of a flood indemnity covenant on Title is
required prior to final adoption of the rezoning bylaw.
Aircraft Noise Sensitive Areas Policy

The subject site is located within a "high aircraft noise area" as defined under the Official
Community Plan (OCP). Registration on title of a restrictive covenant, plus the submission of an
acoustic report as prepared by a qualified professional and the incorporation of noise mitigation
measures into the construction. The development will need to be designed to meet CMHC
guidelines for interior noise levels and ASHRAE 55-2004 "Thermal Environmental Conditions
for Human Occupancy" standards for interior living.
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Public Consultation

A rezoning sign has been installed on the subject property. To time of writing, staff had not
received any comments from the public about the rezoning application in response to the
placement of the rezoning sign on the property.
Should the Planning Committee endorse this application and Council grant first reading to the
rezoning bylaw, the bylaw will be forwarded to a Public Hearing; where any area resident or
interested party will have an opportunity to comment.
Public notification for the Public Hearing will be provided as per the Local Government Act.
Analysis

Built Form and Architectural Character
On the portion of the site north of McKim Way, the developer proposes to build a total of fortyfive (45) units in ten (10) residential buildings around a centrally located 273m2 (2,938 ft 2)
outdoor amenity area, with a 34.19 m2 (368 ft 2 ) amenity building. Each of the residential
buildings will contain between three (3) and six (6) three-storey townhouse units; with twentythree (23) of the units to be built with tandem parking garages and twenty-two (22) of the units to
be built with side-by-side parking garages.
On the portion ofthe site south ofMcKim Way, the developer proposes to build atotal of
fourteen (14) units in four (4) residential buildings with a ce.ntralized 85m 2 (912 fe) outdoor
amenity area. Each of these residential buildings will contain between two (2) and six (6) threestorey townhouse units. Four (4) of the units will contain tandem parking garages and ten (10) of
the units will contain side-by-side parking garages. Overall, 46% of the total units will contain
tandem parking garages (Bylaw maximum is 50%).
The proposed character of the buildings will be "neo-Victorian" row-house-shingle style
buildings. As shown on the accompanying plans (see Attachment 3), the buildings will have a
pitched roof design with chimneys and strong gable structures, casement windows interspersed
with boxed or angled bay windows and decorative oval or diamond windows, small roof
coverings over doorways. Cladding will be a mix ofhardie plank shingles and hardie plank
cedarmill siding and painted trims with asphalt roofing.
The units will range in size from approximately 113.9 m 2 to 125.5 m2 (1,226 ft 2 to 1,351 ft 2) net
area and all of the units will be designed with three (3) bedrooms, to accommodate families.
Three (3) convertible units are planned for this development that will be detailed and designed
for the Development Permit application.
Conceptual landscaping planning is provided in the plan submission. More detailed landscape
plans will be developed for the Development Permit application.

4977646

CNCL - 235

September 29, 2016

-5-

RZ 15-692812

Transportation and Site Access
Site access to the northern half of the development will be from both Dub bert Street and McKim
Way while site access to the southern half of the development will be from the McKim Way
extension only.
Along the entire west property line of 9240 Cambie Road, a 10 m wide road dedication is
required to accommodate the extension ofDubbert Street from just south of McKim Way
through to Cambie Road.
A 20m wide dedication is required to accommodate the east-west extension of McKim Way.
The submitted development plans fully address the Zoning Bylaw's requirements for 2.2 vehicle
parking stalls and 1.25 Class 1 and 0.2 Class 2 bike spaces per dwelling unit. In total, the
development will provide 118 regular parking spaces, 12 visitor parking spaces and 98 bicycle
spaces. Less than forty-six percent of the required residential vehicle parking spaces will be in a
tandem configuration. The Rezoning Considerations include a requirement for registration of a
legal agreement to ensure that tandem spaces are not converted to habitable floor space.
The City has received preliminary approval for the rezoning by the Ministry of Transportation
and Infrastructure (MOTI) for this project. The Rezoning Considerations include a requirement
of final approval by MOTI prior to adoption of the Rezoning Bylaw.

Tree Retention and Replacement
The applicant has submitted a Certified Arborist's Report; which identifies on-site and off-site
tree species, assesses tree structure and condition, and provides recommendations on tree
retention and removal relative to the proposed development. The Report assesses seven (7)
bylaw-sized trees on the subject property, one (1) tree is located on the shared property line with
the neighbour to the west, and nine (9) trees on neighbouring properties.
Tl)e City's Tree Preservation Coordinator has reviewed the Arborist's Report and has the
following comments:
•

7 trees (tag# 264, 265, 266, 267, 268, 269 and 270) located on-site are all in very poor
condition, either dead, dying (sparse canopy foliage), have been previously topped or exhibit
structural defects such as cavities at the main branch union and co-dominant stems with
inclusions. As a result, these trees are not good candidates for retention and should be
replaced.

•

1 tree (tag# 272) located on the shared property line with the neighbour to the West is in
marginal condition - a volunteer species with low landscape value. Prior to removal, the
applicant must obtain written permission from the adjacent property owner with whom the
trees are shared (and obtain a valid tree removal permit). If permission to remove the trees is
not granted, the trees should be protected as per City of Richmond Tree Protection
Information Bulletin Tree-03.
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•

9 trees (tag# A, B, C, D, E, F, G, Hand I) located on neighbouring property to be protected
as per the Arborist report recommendations and as per City of Richmond Tree Protection
Information Bulletin Tree-03.

•

Replacement trees should be specified at 2:1 ratio as per the OCP.

Tree Replacement
The applicant wishes to remove eight on-site trees (Trees # 8). The 2:1 replacement ratio would
require a total of sixteen (16) replacement trees. The applicant has agreed to plant 16 trees on the
site. The required replacement trees are to be of the following minimum sizes, based on the size
of the trees being removed as per Tree Protection Bylaw No. 8057.
Minimum Caliper of Deciduous
Replacement Tree

Minimum Height of Coniferous
Replacement Tree

4

6 em

3.5 m

2

8 em

4m

6

9 em

5m

4

11 em

6m

No. of Replacement Trees

I

The landscaping plan submitted as part of the required Development Permit will be reviewed to
ensure that it includes the number of required replacement trees as identified in the above table.

Tree Protection
Nine trees (9) on neighbouring properties are to be retained and protected. The applicant has
submitted a tree protection plan showing the trees to be retained and the measures taken to
protect them during development stage (Attachment 5). To ensure that the trees identified for
retention are protected at development stage, the applicant is required to complete the following
items:
•

Prior to final adoption of the rezoning bylaw, submission to the City of a contract with a
Certified Arborist for the supervision of all works conducted within or in close proximity to
tree protection zones. The contract must include the scope of work required, the number of
proposed monitoring inspections at specified stages of construction, any special measures
required to ensure tree protection, and a provision for the arborist to submit a postconstruction impact assessment to the City for review.

•

Prior to demolition of the existing dwelling on the subject site, installation of tree protection
fencing around all trees to be retained. Tree protection fencing must be installed to City
standard in accordance with the City's Tree Protection Information Bulletin Tree-03 prior to
any works being conducted on-site, and remain in place until construction and landscaping
on-site is completed.
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Affordable Housing Strategy
The proposed development is subject to Council's Policy 5044 West Cambie- Alexandra
Interim Amenity Guidelines. Where developers choose not to build affordable housing under
this Policy, the City will accept a developer's financial contribution of $5 .I 0 per buildable square
foot for affordable housing. The developer has elected to make this contribution which, based on
the plan submission, will result in a contribution of$387,110.40.

West Cambie Amenity Contributions (Policy 5044)
Under Policy 5044, the application is also subject to voluntary contributions for Planning Costs
(estimated at $5,313.28), Child Care contributions ($45,542.40) and City Beautification
($45 ,542.40).

District Energy
The subject site is required to connect to the City's Alexandra District Energy Utility (DEU).
Connection to the DEU will be via the distribution piping system; which is currently located at
McKim Road adjacent to the southeastern corner of9300 Cambie Road. The Rezoning
Considerations include a requirement for the registration of a legal agreement(s) regarding the
developer's commitment to connect to the Alexandra District Energy Utility (DEU), including
the operation of and use of the DEU and all associated obligations and agreements as determined
by the Director of Engineering. The details of the DEU connection will be resolved prior to
Rezoning approval and Development Permit issuance/approval. Connection to the DEU will
help achieve the City's energy efficiency and renewable energy requirements for this townhouse
project.

Amenity Space
The Development Permit Guidelines under the Official Community Plan (OCP) re~uires the
provision of 355.0 m2 (3,81 0 ft 2 ) of outdoor amenity space and minimum of 100m (1,076 fe) of
indoor amenity space for a multiple-family development of the size proposed. In addition, the
2
outdoor amenity space must accommodate a children's play area of 177m2 (1,905.2 ft ). The
2
2
proposed development will provide 357.7 m (3,850 ft ) of outdoor amenity space and 34.19 m2
2
(368 ft ) of indoor amenity space which is less than the minimum space required. The developer
will provide a cash-in-lieu contribution of $78,313.90 to the City to address the shortfall of the
indoor amenity space on-site in accordance with Council Policy 5041 (Cash in Lieu oflndoor
Amenity Space).

Site Servicing and Frontage Improvements
A Servicing Agreement will be required to service the proposed development. Key elements that
will be addressed in the Servicing Agreement include:
• Establishment of water, sanitary and district energy (DEU) utility corridor.
• New watermains and fire hydrants along the McKim Way and Dubbert Street frontages.
• Relocation of an existing hydrant at Cambie Road.
• Upgrading of the existing storm sewer along the Cambie Road frontage.
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Installation of a new storm sewer along the Dubbert Street and McKim Way frontages.
Installation of a new sanitary sewer along the Dub bert Street and McKim Way frontages;
with extension through a new statutory right-of-way (SR W) along the south side of
9300 Cambie Road to tie-in to the existing sanitary main on McKim Way.
Frontage improvements identified through the Servicing Agreement will include:
• The relocation of an existing BC Hydro pole on Cambie Road, preducting for future
hydro, telephone and cable utilities, provide locations and SRWs for all above ground
utility cabinets, street lighting on all three (3) road frontages.
• Design and construction of road improvements along Cambie Road inclusive of a new
sidewalk and a treed/grassed landscaped boulevard.
• Traffic signal pre-ducting at Cambie Road and Dubbert Street.
• Full road construction of McKim Way through the site including sidewalks, boulevards
and curb/gutter on both sides ofthe street.
• Interim road construction of Dub bert Street along the site's frontage inclusive of a
sidewalk, an interim boulevard, curb and gutter installations.
•
•

Public Art

Contribution to the City's Public Art program in the amount of $59,964.16 (based on 7,051.7 m
[75,904 fe] net buildable floor space) is required.

2

Garbage and Recycling

Garbage and Recycling will be provided through door to door pick up. Internal 3 m x 3 m corner
cuts will be provided to ensure proper turning capability for the service vehicles as shown on the
submitted plans (Attachment 3).
Development Permit Issues to be Addressed

The following are some of the issues that will need to be further refined through the
Development Permit review for this development proposal:
• Overall building design.
• Preparation of alternative layouts for accessible units.
• The extent of permeability on the site.
• Verification of projections into side yard spaces.
• Play space location, size and furnishings.
• Mail box location and design.
• Site lighting and locations.
• Detailed landscaping plans and landscape security requirements.
• Building color scheme and verification of materials.
• Location of any internal/private fire hydrants.
• Perimeter fencing.
• Verification of internal corner cuts to accommodate SU-9 vehicles.
• Grade interface with adjacent development sites.
• Verification of overall site grading and FCL.
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Conceptual Site Plans for Adjacent Properties
At staffs request, the developer has undertaken an analysis of the adjacent properties to the east
(9300 and 9320 Cambie Road) and to the south (9211 to 9291 Odlin Road) to show that the
development potential of those properties, as outlined in the Alexandra Neighbourhood Land
Use Map, is achievable and that the interface with the subject property will be appropriately
addressed. The concept plans have been placed into the application file for future reference.
Financial Impact or Economic Impact

As a result of the proposed development, the City will take ownership of developer contributed
assets such as roadworks, waterworks, storm sewers, sanitary sewers, street lights, street trees
and traffic signals. The anticipated operating budget impact for the ongoing maintenance of
these assets $5,000.00. This will be considered as part ofthe 2017 Operating Budget.
Conclusion

This development proposes 59 energy efficient three-storey townhouses in a neo-Victorian
character on a site layout with multiple street frontages. Outdoor amenity space is provided for
both portions of the site and access will be provided via central drive aisles.
The proposal conforms to both the Official Community Plan and the Alexandra Neighbourhood
Land Use Map. Staff recommend that Zoning Bylaw 8500, Amendment Bylaw 9597 to create
the "Town Housing (ZT79)- Alexandra Neighbourhood (West Cambie)" zone and to rezone
9240, 9248, 9260 Cambie Road from "Single Detached (RS 1/F)" to "Town Housing (ZT79) Alexandra Neighbourhood (West Cambie)", be introduced and given first reading.

David Brownlee
Planner 2
(604-276-4200)
DCB:blg
Attachment 1:
Attachment 2:
Attachment 3:
Attachment 4:
Attachment 5:
Attachment 6:
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Location Map
Alexandra Neighbourhood Land Use Map
Conceptual Development Plans
Development Application Data Sheet
Tree Management Plan
Rezoning Considerations
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Alexandra Neighb

Area of No Housing
Affected by Aircraft Noise
~ Mlxod Use Employment- Residential

~ (Minimum 0.52 FAR Employment space)

rhood Land Use Map

Residential Area 2
0.65 base FAR (Max. 0.75 FAR
with density bonusing for affordable
housing). 2 & 3-storey Townhouses.

-base FAR of 0.52 (Maximum 1.8 FAR, ~
sub)ecttoSection8.2.1.)
.
~ Residential Mixed Use
• a mix of low to medium density
~ Convenience Commarclal
residential with low to medium
~
density residential over retail or
~ Residential Area 1
live/work uses.
~
~ 1.50 base FAR (Max.1.70 FAR
Max. 1.25 FAR Building heights low
with density bonusing for
to mid~rise. (Max. 1.50 FAR with
affordable housing). Townhouse,
density bonuslng for affordable
low-rtse Apls. (4-storey typical)
housing).
Rooldentlsl Area 1A
1.50 ba•e FAR (Max. 1.75 FAR
Mixed Use: Hotel, office and
with density bon using for affordable
streetfront retail commercial.
housing}. Townhouse,
Area A: Min. 0.60 FAR up to 2.0
low·rise Apts. (6-storey maximum).
Area 8: Large and small floor
plata
up to 1.0 FAR
~ Residential Area1B
1,68 base FAR (Max. 1.88 FAR
with density bon using for affordable
housing) (6-storey maximum),

mm

-

Mixed Use:
• abutting the High Street, medium
density residential over retail;
• not abutting the High Street, medium
density residential.
1.25 base FAR. Building heights low
to mid-rise. (Max.1.50 FAR with
density bon using for affordable housing)

Community Institutional

New Traffic Signals

Park: North Park Way, Central
.~.
Park, South Park Way
.'
\

' ... _. :,

Q

Alexandra Way (Public Rights of
Passage Right-of-way)
Proposed Roadway•

Feature. Intersectionsdetails to be developed

Feature Landmarks in
Combination with Traffic
Calming Measures

High Street

Also refer to Section 8.4.5- Alexandra District Energy Unit regarding district energy density bonusing policies.
Original Adoption: September 12, 1988 I Plan Adoption: July 24, 2006
3186793
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West Cambie Area Plan
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THE PROPOSED OVERALL 59-UNIT PROJECT IS COMPRISED OF 45 UN ITS ON TliE NORTH SITE, AND 14
UNITS ON THE SOUTH SITE. THE TANOEWOOUBLE RATIO 15.5, (27 TANOEM/4~ DOUBLES).

L~~T~~~~~~;:- ~~~~ET}. ABOUT21'3 OF TliE SITE BOU«lARIES WIL.L BE COMPlETED AS

WHilE THE MCKIM WAY CREATES 2 NET SITES: THE NORTH SITE (10,018 SF), AND THE SOUTI-1 SITE
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THE OEVELOP~IEHT Of A ~IT TOWNHOUSE PROJECT. THE PROJECT AI loiS TO BE PART OF THE

CNCL - 244

Zoning Bylaw No. 8500

129,&52 SF •2.9111 ACilES] I2,01!31Q)

29!'. (21,1 25SF/9S,IBlSF)

4,13M(13.55l (ATCAI.oi! IEROA.D)
4.0M [I U6'][ATDUBIIERT STFIEET, LICIOUWAV)

.

HlOU201lPAY4N·UEU

-

--

I

I

~~~

F

__E~I!Of="!:'~·~ ----- j_ -r_)

I

I

NODESIGW.'fEtiSPACEPROVID£0

---

I

.....
.....
,

,

~~

5,40411

(2,144 11)
(2,01011)

8, 10!511
2,702.11

(3,03011)
( 1.0101.1)

,.,...

4,110411

(1 ,012 11)

(34,44511)

5,40411
2,53211

(2,02011)

4 ,053 Jl

(2,74011)

[1 ,GlG 1I)

4,05l ol

s.oe4of

[2,14411)

(1,G15 11)

7,3Sflll
5,0&411

[4,110 • 1)

e.r:!Osl

:

(3,425ol)

(l ,810JI)

(3.870.1)

,....,
'""'

------

_____ _ _ _

.. o ... . .... v

-- PiiDM
~v PRr~"f::-

----- ~ l;!l ~~~~:::L.!!:L_

I

I

-t ~ -

I

I

I

I

I

I

SCAlE:1 1-.24'.()' 1

------ - ------------ I : _ ~~.t~;, -----

_____

357,8 r.12SHOWN(l,~SOSFJ

34.2M2(366SFJO<PAV4N-liEU

!54L12(BM21VNITx59)
OCOR-TO.OOORPICKUP

86 PUOVIDED (08 NORTH SITE: 11 SOUTH Sl fE)
12 TO BE PROVIDED (OUltlOOI\)

3(0.02x130SPACESJ

45.! !'. (27UN ITS/59UNml)

7~ (1. WUN IT ~~ O)

~~~~:Aces ~%s: ~; ~~~~MIN.

I 12VISITORSI'ACES (12Sltll
24.6':'o (32SMAU.1130SPACI!S)

/ 11e RESIDENTSPACES(21\/fll1} (88STD,:!'ZS~IALL)

lSTORFtS

SETMIIEAT2.60Ll fll.531

PEIIOCP,FCl AT 2.8Ll[UJ'j

I""

12111(l0.31]FROU AVG ANGRADE
lSTOREYS

BY CASE

PARKLI.IGREOUIRE0: / 118(RESIDami:2A'UNITx59)
12{VlSITORS•lUJUNITx59)

1

(39.511 SF I ~5. 1 83 SF)

0.8FAR(75,004/~5,1ij3SF,AI'Tl<UDEDI CA OONS)

SEEFARBREAKDDWNB ELOW
8S'Io (61,786SF/95, 163SF)

4,51.!{14,1B1MIN[NSITE}
4 .SLI[1U6l(N SrrEI
4.2LI. l .OM( IJ.7"'. li.M 1MIN(SSITE) j 4 .2L~3JlU(I3.78',D.a.41(SSITE)

4.0U(I3.\2"]1d!N

65foW.XNOIII-POROUS
2S,., I.11N LANDSCAPED

42~ ~

TOWN HOUSING (lTI~) - ALEXA NOAA NEIGkBOUflHOOO

PROJECTSPECIFICS(PROPOSED)

WEST CAUBl E 11/APARTME/{Til ESIDENTIAL(MEXANQRA NEIG11110UflMOOO)

1101.0 DEDICA110N: 3',869 Sf P.222.7 ~IZ! ((..4CI[IM WAY, DVBIIERT STRE£1)
NET NORTM SITE:
70,0 16 SF [6,504.9 mj
NETSOIITMSITE:
25, 145SF[2.336.01112]
TOTALNETSITE:
115,15JSFI!I.&IO.g1112J

:':ws I::~F8~~~~=~=·SK>E Io:,.m

LOTS IZ£ (3-lOTS ~

LEGAl. DESCRIPOON: LOTS 3E . .W, 4E SECT1ClN 3' BlOCK 5 NORTM RANGE B WEST

ZONING SUMMARY

ROll~

ATTACHMENT 3

A1 .1

PROJECT DATA AND
SfTE PLAN

""

PROJfCTI«l.

Ric:llrr'«<((, B.C.

92~Z41Wl60C•mbhiROIId

Townhouse Development

PropoMd59-Unlt

~.lnror1Acoarchlt oc 1ur e ,r:om

T I 04 U1 1111Z
F604821 114 6

CMftdiiVIl.X3Z5

SLIII•2l0
11590 C•mbl•
Rk:llmcndBC

INTERU'f;;,lb~:

;~~~:~:::~~~
?:E:-=:-===-..

CNCL - 245

I

--r-

I

I

I

I

I

---

I I

--r-r---r--1

I

I

I

I

I

~--

I

~

I

I

( :".--,

~ ,,~

~

I - ------

I I
PARKING/TRUCK TURNING PLAN

cAMeteAoAD

111,2011

11>uodloi iiZ "'wbilon

Oe~~eloplllflnl

. . ".

~IRE

A1.2

PROTECTION/
PARKING PLAN

1 .~

Rlchmand.II.C.

li2MIIIIZ~.W260CatmloRoad

Townhoulfl

Proposad5i-Unlt

T' O~ 1211 1Bl
Flltl(l211148
www.lnlflf1K.I!ID!dllloctura.com

~~~~:~::soad

Su!le 230

INTERLSA't,:~ :

?=-===. .

==~:-=-..::.==

=..":5.:-:z.:::.:::::·

f~B

SEPI3,:1013RZII~nlon

CNCL - 246

1! 1- - l ! tl !

L<M:I I ~

LeV!!I2 ~

~

,,.,,, ~

')u:s C~IIIJ>~ ~

l.1.L!:::..::::

• I

ELEVATION: BUILDING 4- WEST

ELEVATION: BUILDING 4 ·DRIVE AIS LE

~..!..U.U____lLI:i

IJ..l...

ELEVATION: BUILDING 4 - EAST

J r! !l

~ ·-

•no • • • ~
~

(l

(n

)

FAMILY!

I NOOK

,-)

-

"'~

I UNITD I

'f'¥111"!~,

NOOK

FAMILY/

[ UNITD j

'"gvg

~

J OJ
r:

~

~ ~!TCHEN

ir.

~

: T ~~· G

0~00"'
=

0

' 'II

'riri'

I

I

,...__,__

S CALE; 118""1'..0'

GROUND FLOOR PLAN - BUILDING 4

(J,!_N ITD

r)

SECOND LEVEL FLOOR PLAN · BUILDING 4

'41-il=11

'ri·

[

TH IRD LEVEL FLOOR PLAN · BU ILDING 4

-ct-.

0

UNITD

· - - -~ ~

i

I

I

()

::l

nl

R2-ubmln!an

....._.....

~-

.

~-

C.mblo Rood

A2 .1

ELEVATIONS·
.. SUILO!NG4

FLOOR PLANS,

ISO!

PROJECT NO.

Richmond, B.C.

92~0/92~BI92SO

TOWilhouse Oevelopment

Propoled5S.Unlt

WNW.Inlerfaeean:hllect...-e.com

F604821114ft

T60~82111U

11590CambleRoad
RlchmcndEIC
CanadaV6X3Z5

Sut~eno

INTERf.S&c<;;~:

~':'.":::=:::.:.:.:::.=:-.::-

.__

=-~-:.':.."M-::::.-"":"':.:....""'::"'

="":£-r.:::z.:=;::::~

FEB16,201SI .. uodlorRZ~IIon

SEPIJ,201l

CNCL - 247

1x~ TRIM BOARD ON 2X8 BARGE BOARD

METAL RAIL FOR PLANTER

~

SCALE : 118"•1'.0"

=~RICAL ROOM DOOR

OOUBlEOGlAZEVINYLSLIDINGDOOR
Colour.

SCALE:

118-..1'~"

l~v~l l@

ELEVATION: BUILDING 5 - SOUTH

~==~F=~=-~==~·l~v~J1 W

l: _:_-· ~;··~- __-_l i

~
--;---Le~el3 @

,~ceiti"g~

E<~~.~.~:!~.~.: BUILDING 5- DRIVE AISLE (EAST)

ELEVATION: BU ILDING 5- DUBBERT STREET (WEST)

ELEVATI ON: BUILDING 5 - NORTH

OVERHEAD WOOD PANEL GARAGE DOOR

SldeUght:

~rR~~uSr.ULATED METAL DOOR

Col~>~~r.

ALUMINUMFASCIAGUTTER

Ccklur.

2>16 WINDOOWTRIM BOARD· PAINTED

Vlny1lek<>rEquf.lalenl,Co!our.)

VINYL .fRAMED DOUBLE-GLAZED WINDOWS

~~~UPPOST-REFERTODETAILS

Colour.

~

@)

{ij]

[!!)

(!Ql

[!)

IT)

[2J

~

~

(i] ~:~~0 TRIM BOARD- PAINTED

FIBERGLASSASPHI\LTROOFSHINGLES
C<llour. DarkGray(Mullicckmr,Tel<lured)

~~~~\Edge Nolchlld PaM)I

H.I.RCIEPLANKSHINGLES

(1]

[lj

HORIZOflTALHARDIEPLANKCEDARMilLS!DING

ITJ

EXTERI OR FINISHES

(

I

I UNITS I

GARAGE

I UNITB I

GARAGE.

GROUND FLOOR PLAN - BUILDING 5

I UNITS

GARAGE.

.

'

KITCH
. EN

•

@

ITS I

GARAGE.

I

T ./

i
·~ j
(~·I
[.: J

_j~~t--:~-)

NOOK

FAMILY/{

(l~~}

---=~T~~

l~::f~~:

I

t , [ :]')
Tl
'
: )
, }FAMilY!
TJ;KITLEN . NOOK I

SECOND LEVEL FLOOR PLAN - BUILDING 5

-,

THIRD LEVEL FLOOR PLAN - BUILDING 5

A2.2

FLOOR PLANS,
ELEVATIONS BUILDINGS •

~'

CHECKED BY

r~or

PROJ~CTNO,

92.01924B/9260Comblll RoO<I
Richmond, B.C.

Proposed 59-Unit
Townhouse Developm en t

www.lnterf• cea n:hlr.,ctu,e.com

T 6C .82111fi2
F504 8211146

RlchmondBC
Ca n• daV6XlZ5

11590CambleRoad

Sulle230

INTERIP/iYsi§:

~=:=:::~=

.

=::-··:;:.:::::;:::.:::-..::::=::-

::::.~·=::::;.::::-;:.."--

FEII16,:10\S

......... ~·- --- -- . -~

IUJl..Sub~Nn!<>n

l""odlotllllol>pll<aiiM

S~PI~,:W1~

CNCL - 248

ELEVATION: BUILDING 7 ·NORTH

~-

J- ·

lotYt!l l ~

~li...IZ@

ELEVATION: BUILDING 7 ·SOUTH

:-,
r

te<rel3 ~

~___J!ISCeil:ng ~

.. ELEVATION: BUILDING 7 ·WEST DRIVE AISLE

(_

(l

c

E~E~J

c

..-.,,_

-

=

.

c

-,'r

[:::mi,IW:::J

;;;;;?

"")

I

I .UNIT A

I

'-~ b::-'f=J ~ -

SC ALE: 1/B".. Nl"

GROUND FLOOR PLAN -BUILDING 7

)_ UNIT A

... _.,.. ,,,.~- ,J)-. -'-"'""""""'c. :c ..

SECOND LEVEL FLOOR PLAN • BUILDING 7

I ~b

~l='f==l ~---

l UNIT A I

-.

- "''' ,

'?

THIRD LEVEL FLOOR PLAN- BUILDING 7

\ ]u';;.;if; ll[ _,

GAR~Q~~-:

~::.;;:~:~i

~ , -·.·

\L '",.... ,

0

J

';o•,._,.,. . ,Jj
l UNIT i\_l

.'

' "

[LL LL

L'

'[] ,,.
"' Ktr~ENU:

~ - -t · f:tj---,

____r-- - -

sa'I:I,201)

11ZR.o+.oiHfll.-

..

C..mble ROOHI

A2.3

BUILDING7

FLOOR PLANS,
ElEVATIONS·

KVC,.!IR$

DIIA\\O>IBY

Rl<hm<:>1d,B.C.

9 2~01!1Z(M!260

Townhoute Developrrlflnt

Propo~ed59-Uolt

-"'

>WN~.lnletfaoo• n:N-•.com

T 604 Uf 1 t61
F eo-4821 11411

RlchtnandiiC
C.nM1aVIX325

SUilll230
11590C8n'oblto RoiMI

INTER~I-\\s~:

§i'"'-===";;-

=-~"':.""~·-=== -=---===-

=."5::-z:=.:::..-..

Ft:B I I.N15h.wo<IIN!IIl~

---'-

!I
i•

'I
I.

l

CAMBIE
ROAO

---

I-

- --

~

- -

---'-

-

-

II
II
II
II
II

AAI E ~\ TY
a~DII

II
II
II
II
II

-- ~~~~~~~::~- -

i

--::-:---- _----- __, __ -----

:

I

~~~-

~

- ·

--·

SITE SECTION
B ISOUTH PART\

--

_
--

---

-

--

--

r

---

- ~fi"Jl~,f.'L---

-_-_....,f!i==~====

_ . u_~~

·----------------------------~~--------------------------------------------

SITE SE;CTION B (NORTH PART)

I

I

,~ I
"'· . c~·t•.,.
..... ~ · - ·r
l ==l~~~d::::

I
~- - -·-- _.. ___-=-- ----=~t---------.=J--~~~------:rJl~-l\~·-----------~~-Y
,..--

I

I.

.,-"""1==1

~.,.)ii,..

------------------------~-----------+--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~~--J

- - - - -1I - .....,._

I

·-~~SL;- 4 - -- - -

- - ·- ·- - - - - - -

-

--

- -·- - - ~' - ...~-"':.!' 1------+ I

li=oi=±==="====}-

. : ~~1 1·~
.~:1i..,,_- - - - -

11

~::!~~- ~~~--::~~~f~=-~ -

~~~~

(~'- - - - - - - - - --

- ·- - - - - - -

~~· - · - · - · - - ·- ·-

.;:.::-t'-!! - - - -

r------------------------

I

c

1

11

..i n~ .I
.--- 1

DUBBERTST
(PROPOSED)

CNCL - 249

A3 ,1

SITE SECTIONS A.B

~

CIIECII"ED BY

ICYC.SRS

OAAWNI'I"

924M12•81!1260 Camblo R<IId
Rldomond. B.C.

Townhouse Delltllopment

Propoa;ad59-Uolt

........lnl<t<f.c• •tehll• .;tu,..com

T l(l.tl2 11 11 2
F 004121 11d0

=~~:d

SUIIe 230

INTER!Pt\.C~~ :

~£7'a::!e?..

=.;:":'.=M=-~-=-

==~-~_:::.=:"""

1 .- d lotiU~

S £1' 1 ).201 ~R ZFI--

FH \ I.:ro\S

City of
Richmond

Development Application Data Sheet
Development Applications Department

RZ 15-692812

Attachment 4

Address:

9240, 9248, 9260 Cambie Road

Applicant:

Westmark Developments (Camosun) Ltd.

Planning Area(s):

West Cambie (Alexandra Neighbourhood)
Existing
I Westmark Developments

Owner:

I

Proposed
Same

(Camosun Ltd.)
12,063 mL (129,852 W) gross

Land Uses:

Single Detached

8,840.9 mL (95,163 W) net of
dedications
Multi-Family (townhome)

OCP Designation:

"Apartment Residential"

Same

Residential Area 1 which permits a
"base density of 1.50 FAR (Max.
1.70 FAR with density bonusing
for affordable housing).
Townhouse, low-rise apartments
(4-storey typical)."
Single Detached RS11F

Same

Site Size (m 2 ):

Area Plan Designation:

Zoning:
3 SFD

Number of Units:

On Future
Subdivided Lots
Floor Area Ratio:

I

Bylaw Requirement
1.5 FAR Max.

2

Lot Coverage (% of lot area):
Lot Size:
Lot Dimensions (m):

Setback- Front Yard (m):
Setback- Side I Rear Yards (m)
North of McKim Way:
Setback- Side I Rear Yards (m)
South of McKim Way:

4977646

Proposed

I

Variance
none permitted

0.80
2

Lot A: Max.13,261.4 m
(142,744.5 ft2)

Lot A: Max. 7,051.71 m
(75,904 ft2)

Building: Max. 65%
Non-porous Surfaces:
Max. 25%

Building: Max. 65%
Non-porous Surfaces:
Max. 29%

none

n8,500 m2

8,840.9 m2

none

Width: 69.97 m
Depth: 121 m

Width: 69.97 m
Depth: 130.98 m

none

4.13 m (Cambie Rd.)
4.0 m (Dubbert St.)
4.0 m (McKim Way)

None

2

Buildable Floor Area (m ):*

I

"Town Housing (ZT79)Alexandra Neighbourhood (West
Cambie)"
59 units

4.0 m Roads

none permitted

4.5 m

4.5 m

None

4.2 m I 3.0 m

4.2 m I 3.0 m

None

CNCL - 250

On Future
Subdivided Lots
Height (m):
Off-street Parking SpacesRegular (R) I Visitor (V):
Off-street Parking Spaces- Total:
Tandem Parking Spaces:

Amenity Space- Indoor:

I

Bylaw Requirement
12m

Proposed
12m

Ratios: 2.0 R I 0.2 V
Site N: 90R I 9V
Site S: 28R I 3V

Site N: 90R I 9V
Site S: 28R I 3V

I

Variance
none

none

Total: 118R I 12V

Total: 118RI 12V

none

Permitted - Maximum of
50% of required spaces

54 tandem spaces total
(45.8 %)

none

For 40 or more units:
Min 100 m2 (1, 076 ft 2) or
pay-in-lieu
2

Amenity Space- Outdoor:

I

Site N: 6 m 1unit= 270 m
2
Site S: 6 m21unit= 84 m
2
Total Required: 354m

2

34.18 m2 (368 fe)
building plus prorated
cash-in-lieu: $78,313.90
Site N: 249 mL
(2,938 fel
SiteS: 107.4 m2
(912 ft2 )
2
Total: 357.7 m
(3,85o fe)

none

none

Other: Tree replacement compensation required for loss of significant trees.
* Preliminary estimate; not inclusive of garage; exact building size to be determined through zoning bylaw compliance
review at Building Permit stage.

4977646
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FRASER VAlLEY REGIONAl OFFICE:
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p 604.755.7132
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ATTACHMENT 5

ACL FILE:l 15112

CLIENT: WESTMARK DEV. (CAMOSUN) LTD

ADDRESS: 9240, 9248 & 9260 CAMBIE RD, RICHMOND

PROJECT: I PROPOSED REDEVELOPMENT

TREE MANAGEMENT DRAWING

REV It\

~

ATTACHMENT 6

City of
Richmond

Rezoning Considerations
Development Applications Department
6911 No. 3 Road, Richmond, BC V6Y 2C1

Address: 9240, 9248, 9260 Cambie Road

File No.: RZ 15-692812

Prior to final adoption of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500, Amendment Bylaw 9597, the developer is
required to complete the following:
1. Provincial Ministry of Transportation & Infrastructure Approval.
2. A 3.4 m (approximately) wide road dedication along the entire Cambie Road frontage to accommodate the road
design described under the Servicing Agreement section below.
3.

A I 0 m wide road dedication to accommodate the development of a new north/south road (Dub bert Street) along the
west property line of9240 Cambie Road as described under the Servicing Agreement section below.

4.

A 20m wide road dedication to accommodate the development of a new east-west road (McKim Way) through the
site as described under the Servicing Agreement section below.

5.

Standard 4 m by 4 m corner cut road dedications are required at the southeast corner of Cambie Road and
Dubbert Street and at the northeastern and southeastern corners of McKim Way and Dubbert Street as described under
the Servicing Agreement section below.
Consolidation of all the lots into one development parcel (which will require the demolition of any existing
dwellings).
Submission of a Contract entered into between the applicant and a Certified Arborist for supervision of any on-site
works conducted within the tree protection zone of the trees to be retained. The Contract should include the scope of
work to be undertaken, including: the proposed number of site monitoring inspections, and a provision for the
Arborist to submit a post-construction assessment report to the City for review.
Installation of appropriate tree protection fencing around all trees to be retained as part of the development prior to
any construction activities, including building demolition, occurring on-site.
Registration of a legal agreement on title identifYing that the proposed development must be designed and constructed
in a manner that mitigates potential aircraft noise to the proposed dwelling units. Dwelling units must be designed
and constructed to achieve:
a) CMHC guidelines for interior noise levels as indicated in the chart below:

6.
7.

8.
9.

Portions of Dwelling Units
Bedrooms
Living, dining, recreation rooms
Kitchen, bathrooms, hallways, and utility rooms

10.
11.
12.
13.

Noise Levels (decibels)
35 decibels
40 decibels
45 decibels

b) The ASHRAE 55-2004 "Thermal Environmental Conditions for Human Occupancy" standard for interior living
spaces.
Registration of a flood plain covenant on Title identifYing a minimum habitable elevation of 2.6 m GSC as per the
West Cambie Area Plan.
The submission and processing of a Development Permit* completed to a level deemed acceptable by the Director of
Development.
City acceptance of the developer's offer to voluntarily contribute $0.79 per buildable square foot (e.g. $59,964.16
based on 7,051. 7 m 2 [75,904 ft 2 ] net buildable floor space) to the Public Art fund.
City acceptance of the developer's offer to voluntarily contribute $0.07 per buildable square foot ($5,313.28) to the
City for Planning Costs as per the West Cambie- Alexandra Interim guidelines Policy 5044.

14. City acceptance of the developer's offer to voluntarily contribute $0.60 per buildable square foot ($45,542.40) to the
City for Child Care as per the West Cambie Alexandra Interim guidelines Policy 5044.

CNCL - 253

Initial: - - -

-215. City acceptance of the developer's offer to voluntarily contribute $0.60 per buildable square foot ($45,542.40) to the
City for City Beautification as per the West Cambie- Alexandra Interim guidelines Policy 5044.
16. City acceptance of the developer's offer to voluntarily contribute $5.10 per buildable square foot ($387, 11 0.40) to the
City's affordable housing fund.
17. Registration of a legal agreement on title prohibiting the conversion of the tandem parking area into habitable space.
18. Voluntary contribution of$78,313.90 cash-in-lieu contribution to address the shortfall of on-site indoor amenity
space.
19. Registration of a legal agreement(s) regarding the developer's commitment to connect to the Alexandra District
Energy Utility (DEU), including the operation of and use of the DEU and all associated obligations and agreements as
determined by the Director of Engineering.
20. Enter into a Servicing Agreement* for the design and construction of works along Cambie Road, Dubbert Street and
McKim Way in the vicinity of the subject site. Works include, but may not be limited to the following requirements:

A Servicing Agreement is required
• District Energy and Sanitary Utilities:
The City will require an acceptably dimensioned SR W or another substantive agreement or mechanism to ensure
that sanitary and district energy utility (DEU) corridors are established through 9300 Cambie Road, through
future road dedication alignments, to service the proposed site. A letter agreement between the landowners is not
acceptable.
• Water Works:
a. Using the OCP Model, there is 374 Lis of water available at a 20 psi residual at the Cambie Road
frontage. Based on your proposed development, your site requires a minimum fire flow of 220 Lis.
b. The Developer is required to:
• Install new watermains and fire hydrants along future McKim Way and Dubbert Street frontages, and
tie-in to the watermain on Cambie Rd.
• Install service connection and fire hydrant at the dead-end on the east end of the future McKim Way
frontage.
• Relocate an existing hydrant at the Cambie Road frontage that will conflict with the alignment of
future Dubbert Road.
• Storm Sewer Works:
a. The Developer is required to:•

Upgrade the existing 450 mm storm sewer to the City's minimum or OCP size along the proposed
site's Cambie Road frontage complete with manhole at each end.

•

•

•

Install a new storm sewer, sized as per the City's minimum standard or that derived from a capacity
analysis, along the proposed site's entire Dubbert Street and McKim Way frontages and tie-in to the
storm sewer in Cambie Road. Manhole placement shall be as per City's Engineering specifications.
Sanitary Sewer Works:
The Developer is required to:
• Install a new sanitary sewer, sized as per the City's minimum standard or that derived from a capacity
analysis, along the proposed site's entire Dubbert Street and McKim Way frontages and extend
through a new SRW along the south side of9300 Cambie Road to tie-in to the existing sanitary main
on McKim Way.
Frontage Improvements:
a. The Developer is required to:
• Relocate an existing BC Hydro pole at the west property line of 9240 Cambie Road due to
its conflict with the Dub bert Street alignment. Alterations and relocation of any private
utilities will be at the developer's cost.
• Pre-duct for future hydro, telephone and cable utilities along all road frontages.
• Locate all above ground utility cabinets and kiosks required to service the proposed
development within the developments site (see list below for examples). A functional plan
showing conceptual locations for such infrastructure shall be included in the Rezoning staff
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-3report and the development process design review. Please coordinate with the respective
private utility companies and the project's lighting and traffic signal consultants to confirm
the requirements and the locations for the aboveground structures. If a private utility
company does not require an aboveground structure, that company shall confirm this via a
letter to be submitted to the City. The following are examples of SRWs that shall be shown
in the functional plan and registered prior to SA design approval:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

BC Hydro PMT- 4mW X 5m (deep)
BC Hydro LPT- 3.5mW X 3.5m (deep)
Street light kiosk-1.5mW X 1.5m (deep)
Traffic signal kiosk-lmW X lm (deep)
Traffic signal UPS- 2mW X 1.5m (deep)
Shaw cable kiosk -lmW X lm (deep) show possible location in functional plan
Telus FDH cabinet - l.lmW X lm (deep)- show possible location in functional
plan

•

•

•

Provide other frontage improvements as per Transportation's requirements. Improvements
shall be built to the ultimate condition wherever possible. Should interim road
improvements by neighboring developments on Dubbert Street and McKim Way proceed
prior to the proposed development's road dedications being made then the subject site's
developer will be required to upgrade those interim works to the ultimate condition at his
own cost, DCC credits may be applicable.
• Provide street lighting along the Cambie Road, Dubbert Road and McKim Way frontages
of the proposed site.
Generalltems:
• The Developer is required to:
• Provide an acceptably dimensioned SRW or another substantive agreement or mechanism to ensure
that sanitary and district energy utility (DEU) corridors are established through 9300 Cambie Road,
through future road dedication alignments, to service the proposed site. A letter agreement between
the landowners is not acceptable.
• Provide, prior to first SA design submission, a geotechnical assessment of preload and soil
preparation impacts on the existing utilities fronting or within the development site, proposed utility
installations, the existing single family dwelling at 9300 Cambie Road and provide mitigation
recommendations. The mitigation recommendations (if required) shall be incorporated into the first
SA design submission or if necessary prior to pre-load.
• Additional legal agreements, as determined via the subject development's Servicing Agreement(s)
and/or Development Permit(s), and/or Building Permit(s) to the satisfaction of the Director of
Engineering may be required, including, but not limited to, site investigation, testing, monitoring, site
preparation, de-watering, drilling, underpinning, anchoring, shoring, piling, pre-loading, ground
densification or other activities that may result in settlement, displacement, subsidence, damage or
nuisance to City and private utility infrastructure.

Transportation Related Items:
a) Developer responsible for the design and construction of the frontage improvements, and the associated land
dedication, as noted below:
Cambie Road:
i.
Land dedication to accommodate the following road cross-sections (measured from the existing
curb/gutter along the north side of Cambie Road):
• 3.5 m wide westbound through lane.
•
3.2 m wide westbound through lane.
•
3.3 m wide left-turn lane.
• 3.2 m wide eastbound through lane.
• 3.5 m wide eastbound through lane.

CNCL - 255

Initial: - - -

-4•
•
•
•

ii.

0.15 m wide curb/gutter.
1.5 m wide boulevard.
2 m wide sidewalk.
(subject to the functional design and detailed survey to be prepared by the developer, it is estimated
that the above would require approximately 3.4 m of dedication along the entire Cambie Road
frontage).
Design and construct road improvements along the Cambie Road frontage to an interim road standard
which includes a new 2 m wide sidewalk at the new property line, a treed/grassed landscaped boulevard
between the new sidewalk and the existing curb/gutter.
New north/south road (Dub bert Street) along the west property line of 9240 Cambie Road:
• Require 10 m wide land dedication.
• Design and construct the interim roadway to include: minimum 6 m wide driving surface, 1 m paved
shoulder along west road edge, and along the east road edge, a 0.15 m wide interim curb/gutter, 2 m
wide sidewalk, and the remaining to be interim boulevard.
New east/west road (McKim Way) through the site:
• Require 20m wide land dedication (general road alignment shown schematically in diagram below)
• Full road construction to a collector road standard, including a 11.2 m wide pavement, and on both
sides of the street, 2m wide sidewalk, 1.5 m wide boulevard and 0.15 m wide curb/gutter.
.b

I

t

4 m x 4 m corner cuts (as dedication):
• Cambie Road/Dubbert Street: on the southeast comer of the intersection.
• McKim Way/Dubbert Street: on northeast and southeast corners ofthe intersection.
Cambie Road & Dubbert Street Intersection:
• Traffic signal pre-ducting required.
b) No access offCambie Road.
c) All drive aisle width shall be no less than 6.7 m.
d) On-site vehicle parking:
• Provided 2.2 spaces for each dwelling unit (2.0 spaces for residents PLUS 0.2 spaces for visitors)
meets the bylaw requirements.
• Size of parking stalls: confirm the size of stalls meets the bylaw requirements by showing on the plan
the typical stall size for both resident and visitor parking stalls. Note the additional clearance
requirement for tandem parking spaces (see zoning bylaw section 7.5.6a).
• Minimum 2% of the total number of parking spaces be handicapped stalls.
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•
On-site
•
•

Small-sized stalls: no more than 50% of the total parking spaces.
Tandem Parking: 54.7% proposed- suggest reducing it to 50% to meet the bylaw requirements.
e)
vehicle loading:
No designated (SU-9) loading space required as per bylaw requirements.
Provide SU-9 vehicle turning templates to ensure all truck movements can be accommodated on-site.
Based on the turning templates provided, vehicles cannot turn around within the site and would
require back in/back out of loading vehicles over a long distance which is a concern. Applicant may
wish to consider introducing an additional access off Dub bert Street for the northern portion of the
development at approximately where the two (2) visitor parking stalls are proposed. For the southern
portion of the development, a second access off McKim Way as far east as possible.
f) On-site bicycle Parking:
• Confirm on-site bicycle parking has been provided to meet the following bylaw requirements: 1.25
Class 1 spaces per dwelling unit PLUS 0.2 Class 2 spaces per dwelling unit.
• Confirm the size of bicycle parking stalls meets the bylaw requirement by showing on the plan the
typical size for each Class 1 and Class 2 parking stalls.
g) Prior to the issuance ofBuiiding Permit (BP), a construction parking and traffic management plan to be
provided to the Transportation Division (Ref: http://www.Richmond.ca/services/ttp/special.htm>)

Prior to Building Permit Issuance, the developer must complete the following requirements:
1.

Submission of a Construction Parking and Traffic Management Plan to the Transportation Department. Management
Plan shall include location for parking for services, deliveries, workers, loading, application for any lane closures, and
proper construction traffic controls as per Traffic Control Manual for works on Roadways (by Ministry of
Transportation) and MMCD Traffic Regulation Section 01570.

2.

Incorporation of accessibility measures in Building Permit (BP) plans as determined via the Rezoning and/or
Development Permit processes.

3.

Payment of the Supplementary Local Area DCC for the Alexandra Neighbourhood.

4.

Payment of the Alexandra Neighbourhood sanitary and storm sewer works and services late comer charge plus
applicable interest, in accordance with the Alexandra Neighbourhood Development Agreement dated June 25, 2007.

5.

Obtain a Building Permit (BP) for any construction hoarding. If construction hoarding is required to temporarily
occupy a public street, the air space above a public street, or any part thereof, additional City approvals and associated
fees may be required as part of the Building Permit. For additional information, contact the Building Approvals
Department at 604-276-4285.

Note:

*

This requires a separate application.

•

Where the Director of Development deems appropriate, the preceding agreements are to be drawn not only as personal covenants
of the property owner but also as covenants pursuant to Section 219 of the Land Title Act.
All agreements to be registered in the Land Title Office shall have priority over all such liens, charges and encumbrances as is
considered advisable by the Director of Development. All agreements to be registered in the Land Title Office shall, unless the
Director of Development determines otherwise, be fully registered in the Land Title Office prior to enactment of the appropriate
bylaw.
The preceding agreements shall provide security to the City including indemnities, warranties, equitable/rent charges, Letters of
Credit and withholding permits, as deemed necessary or advisable by the Director of Development. All agreements shall be in a
form and content satisfactory to the Director of Development.
·

•

Additional legal agreements, as determined via the subject development's Servicing Agreement(s) and/or Development Permit(s),
and/or Building Permit(s) to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering may be required including, but not limited to, site
investigation, testing, monitoring, site preparation, de-watering, drilling, underpinning, anchoring, shoring, piling, pre-loading,
ground densification or other activities that may result in settlement, displacement, subsidence, damage or nuisance to City and
private utility infrastructure.

•

Applicants for all City Permits are required to comply at all times with the conditions of the Provincial Wildlife Act and Federal
Migratory Birds Convention Act, which contain prohibitions on the removal or disturbance of both birds and their nests. Issuance
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-6of Municipal permits does not give an individual authority to contravene these legislations. The City of Richmond recommends
that where significant trees or vegetation exists on site, the services of a Qualified Environmental Professional (QEP) be secured
to perform a survey and ensure that development activities are in compliance with all relevant legislation.

Signed

Date
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City of
Richmond

Bylaw 9597

Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500
Amendment Bylaw 9597 (RZ 15-692812)
9240, 9248, 9260 Cambie Road
The Council ofthe City of Richmond, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:
1.

Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 is amended by inserting Section 17.79 thereof the following:
"17.79 Town Housing (ZT79)- Alexandra Neighbourhood (West Cambie)

17.79.1 Purpose
The zone provides for town housing with a density bonus for a contribution to the
City's capital Affordable Housing Reserve Fund.
17.79.2 Permitted Uses
• child care
• housing, town

17.79.3 Secondary Uses
• boarding and lodging
• home business
• community care facility, minor

17.79.4 Permitted Density
1. The maximum floor area ratio (FAR) is 0.60, together with an additional:
a) 0.10 floor area ratio provided that is entirely used to accommodate amenity
space; and
b) 10% ofthe floor area total calculated for the lot in question, which must be
used exclusively for:
1.

11.

covered areas of the principal building which are open on one or more
sides; or
enclosed balconies provided that the total area of such enclosed balconies
does not exceed 50% of the total area permitted by Section 17.79.4.1.b. i.

2. Notwithstanding Section 17. 79.4.1, the reference to "0.60" in relation to the maximum
floor area ratio is increased to a higher density of "0.82" if the owner has paid or
secured to the satisfaction of the City a monetary contribution of $5.1 0 per square foot of
net buildable area to the City's capital Affordable Housing Reserve Fund established
pursuantto Reserve Fund Establishment Bylaw No. 7812.

5108503
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17.79.5 Permitted Lot Coverage
1. The maximum lot coverage is 42% for buildings.
2. No more than 70% of the lot may be occupied by buildings, structures and non-porous
surfaces.
17.79.6 Yards & Setbacks
1. The minimum setback from public roads is 4.0 m.
2. The minimum side yard south of McKim Way is 3.0 m.
3. The minimum rear yard north of McKim Way is 4.5 m.
4. The minimum rear yard south of McKim Way is 4.2 m.
5. Bay windows, enclosed and unenclosed fireplaces and chimneys may project into the
front yard for a distance of not more than 1.0 m and into the side and rear yards for a
distance of not more than 0.6 m.
6. Balconies may not project into the front yards.
7. Electrical or DEU/Mechanical rooms may project into the side and rear yards for a
distance of not more than 0.6 m.
17.79.7 Permitted Heights
I. The maximum height for buildings is 12.0 m, but containing no more than 3 storeys.
2. The maximum height for accessory buildings is 5.0 m.
3. The maximum height for accessory structures is 9.0 m.
17.79.8 Subdivision Provisions/Minimum Lot Size
I. There are no minimum lot width or lot depth requirements.
2. The minimum lot area is 8,500 m2 .
17.79.9 Landscaping & Screening
1. Landscaping and screening shall be provided in accordance with the provisions of
Section 6.0.
17.79.10 On-Site Parking and Loading
1. On-site vehicle and bicycle parking and loading according to the standards set out in
Section 7.0.
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17.79.11 Other Regulations
1. In addition to the regulations listed above, the General Development Regulations in
Section 4.0 and the Specific Use Regulations in Section 5.0 apply ."
2.

Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 is amended by repealing the existing zoning designation
of the following area and by designating it "TOWN HOUSING (ZT79) .ALEXANDRA NEIGHBOURHOOD (WEST CAMBIE)".
P.l.D. 004-261-089
West Half Lot 4 Block "A" Section 34 Block 5 North Range 6 West New Westminster
District Plan 1224
P.I.D. 004-260-911
East Half Lot 3 Block "A" Section 34 Block 5 North Range 6 West New Westminster
District Plan 1224
P.I.D. 012-030-589
East Half Lot 4 Block "A" Section 34 Block 5 North Range 6 West New Westminster
District Plan 1224"

3.

This Bylaw may be cited as "Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500, Amendment Bylaw 9597".
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